financial year ended

31 May 2018

 (audited)

Total consolidated sales 6,990 7,060

1
  The European Securities and Markets Authority publishes on its website (https://www.esma.europa.eu/supervision/credit-

rating-agencies/risk) a list of credit rating agencies registered in accordance with the CRA Regulation. That list is updated

within five working days following the adoption of a decision under Article 16, 17 or 20 CRA Regulation. The European

Commission shall publish that updated list in the Official Journal of the European Union within 30 days following such

update.

47

Net operating profit/loss (EBIT) 808 574

Adjusted EBIT 585 552

Liabilities 3,441 3,443

Total assets 6,410 5,921

Shareholders' equity 2,968 2,478

The Prospectus contains the alternative performance measure ("APM") "Adjusted EBIT" that is not
defined by IFRS, but used by the management of HELLA to assess the HELLA's performance.

For the financial years ended 31 May 2019 and 31 May 2018, the reconciliation statement is as
follows:

€ thousand Fiscal year
ended

31 May 2018
as reported

Restructuring
costs

Fiscal year
ended

31 May 2018
adjusted

Sales 7,060 -441 6,619

Cost of sales -5,159 292 -4,867

Gross profit 1,901 -150 1,751

Research and development costs -568  -568

Distribution costs -582 125 -457

Administrative costs -242  -242

Other income and expenses 21 3 23

Share of profit and/or loss of
associates 44  44

Other income from investments 0  0

Earnings before interest and
tax on income (EBIT) 574 -22 552

€ thousand Fiscal year
ended

31 May 2019
as reported

Restructuring
costs

Fiscal year
ended

31 May 2019
adjusted

Sales 6,990 -22 6,968

Cost of sales -5,176 15 -5,161

Gross profit 1,814 -7 1,807

Research and development costs -611 0 -611

48

Distribution costs -475 20 -455

Administrative costs -257 8 -249

Other income and expenses 286 -243 42

Share of profit and/or loss of
associates 51  51

Other income from investments -1  -1

Earnings before interest and
tax on income (EBIT) 808 -223 585

All consolidated financial statements of HELLA include an explanation on the use of "Adjusted EBIT"
by HELLA in the respective consolidated financial statements for the financial years ended 31 May
2018 and 31 May 2019.

It is noteworthy, that the included APM should not be considered as alternative to the historical
financial results or other performance indicators or other items based on IFRS measures.
Furthermore, the included APM is not meant to be indicative of future results. APMs have important
limitations as analytical tools and they should not be considered in isolation or as substitutes for